

No. 08-1026

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

ALBERT SNYDER,
Plaintiff/Appellee,

vs.

WESTBORO BAPTIST CHURCH, INC., et al.,
Defendants/Appellants,

Appeal from the District of Maryland
Trial Court Judge: Honorable Richard D. Bennett
District Court Docket Number 06-CV-1389

CORRECTED BRIEF OF APPELLEE

Barley Snyder LLC
Sean E. Summers
100 East Market Street
P.O. Box 15012
York, PA 17405-7012
(717) 846-8888

Shumaker Williams PC
Craig T. Trebilcock
1 East Market Street
York, PA 17401
(717) 848-5134

Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellee

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER INTERESTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement	ii
Table of Authorities	v
I. STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
IV. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	2
V. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
A. The Defendants	8
B. Amicus Curiae.....	8
VI. ARGUMENT	9
A. Standard of Review	9
B. Issue 1: Personal jurisdiction was established.	10
C. Issue 2: Defendants are the only ones that attempted, albeit unsuccessfully, to litigate religious opinion.....	11
D. Issue 3: Maryland (and all other jurisdictions) recognizes claims of Invasion of Privacy.....	13
E. Issue 4: There is no public interest in a private funeral.	17
F. Issue 5: Plaintiff is not a public figure.	18
G. Issue 6: Defendants acted with malice and caused severe and lasting damage.....	19
H. Issue 7: There is no evidence of passion or bias.	19
I. Issue 8: There were no evidentiary errors.....	21
J. Issue 9: All WBC members acted in agreement (conspired) to harm plaintiff.....	21
K. Issue 10: The statutory cap does not apply to intentional torts.....	21
L. Issue 11: Defendants failed to meet their burden concerning a stay.	22
M. The Thomas Jefferson Center for the Protection of Free Expression.....	22

(i) Jury Instruction No. 21 was accurate as given, considering the facts of this case. Alternatively, defendants waived any error because defendants requested the substance of this instruction	22
(ii) Jury Instruction No. 18 was appropriate based upon the facts of the case.	24
(iii) There are no “chilling implications for freedom of speech.”.....	26
(iv) The website cannot be considered in the abstract.	26
(v) Defendants committed the tort of Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress.	27
(vi) There is no public policy reason for this Court to save these particular defendants.....	27
N. American Civil Liberties Union.....	28
(i) There is no matter of public concern.....	28
(ii) The jury only considered the signs that targeted the Snyder family ...	31
VII.CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Carefirst of Maryland, Inc. v. Carefirst Pregnancy Centers, Inc.</i> , 334 F. 3d 390 (4th Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	12
<i>Cole v. Sullivan</i> , 676 A. 2d 85 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1996)	21
<i>Dixon v. Edwards</i> , 290 F. 3d 699, 714 (4th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749, 761 (1985)	29
<i>Evans v. Eaton Corp. Long Term Disability Plan</i> , 514 F. 3d 315, 320-321 (4th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703, 716-717 (2000)	16
<i>Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988)	22, 23
<i>In re Westboro Baptist Church</i> , WL 2852784 at 4, (Kan.App. 2008)	24
<i>Kirby v. City of Elizabeth City, N.C.</i> , 388 F. 3d 440 (4th Cir. 2004)	30
<i>McQueary v. Stumbo</i> , 453 F. Supp. 2d 975 (E.D. Ky. 2006)	16
<i>National Archives and Records Administration v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2003)....	14
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	18, 19, 23, 24
<i>Phelps-Roper v. Nixon</i> , 509 F. 3d 480 (8th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	23
<i>Schuyler v. Curtis</i> , 147 N.Y. 434, 42 N.E. 22, 25 (1895)	14
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 533 F.Supp.2d 567 (D.Md. 2008)	24, 27, 32
<i>Taylor v. Local No. 7</i> , 353 F.2d 593, 601 (C.A. Md. 1965)	10
<i>Tierco Md., Inc. v. Williams</i> , 381 Md. 378, 849 A.2d 504, 526 n. 29 (2004)	19
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 482 F. 3d (4th Cir. 2007)	21
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 118 F.3d 192, 195 (4th Cir.1997)	10

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332	1
